
B U I L D I N G  CERTIFIERS 

OCT 2015 
PITTWATER 0. 

Z(= 

FINAL OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE 2015-265 
Date Application Received 06.10.10 
Council Pittwater Council DA Number N0413/10 
Occupation Certificate No. 2015-265 Date Approved 
CC No. 2010-244 Date Approved 07/10/10 
Certifying Authority Craig Formosa 
Accredited Certifier Craig Formosa j Accreditation No. BPBO 124 
Accreditation Body Building Professionals Board 
APPLICANT DETAILS 
Name Ben Eggleton Contact Number 04192 
Address 55 Binburra Ave, Avalon Beach NSW 2107 
[ ' A L I 4 1  ']fI! 
Name Ben Eggleton & Nicole Thornton 
Address 55 Binburra Ave, Avalon Beach NSW 2107 
DEVELOPMENTlDETAILS 
Subject Land 55 Binburra Ave, Avalon Beach Lot No. 150 DP 22275 
Description of Substantial alterations and additions to the existing dwelling Development 
Class of Building la, lOa, lOb Value of Work $276,000.00 

THE BUILDING IS SUITABLE FOR OCCUPATION 
Mandatory Inspection Reports, Basix Completion Receipt, Structural Engineer, 

Certificates Attached Geotechnical Engineer, Hydraulic Engineer, Pool Plumbing, Waterproofing, 
Glazing - Window/Doors/Shower/Balustrade, Electrical/Smoke Alarm, 

IRECORD 1•]JIINSPECTIONS 
Site Inspection prior to issue of Construction Certificate 06/10/10 
Footing/Piers - prior to concrete pour 11/10110, 6/5/11 

Timber Frame 02/11/10 & 16/11/10 
prior to lining 27/11/11 

Slab Steel - prior to concrete pour 17/12/10 
Waterproofing 30/11/10,11/10/10 
Stormwater 06/08/15 
Pool Steel Reinforcement 06/08/15 
Pool Barrier 07/11/11, 06/08/15, 07/10/15 
Final Inspection— issue of Occupation Certificate 06/08/15, 07/10/15 
CERTIFICATION 

I, Craig Formosa, as the certifying authority am satisfied that; 
(a) the building will not constitute a hazard to the health or safety of the occupants, 
(b) a current Development Application is in force for the building, 
(c) a current Construction Certificate has been issued for the building in respect to the plans and 

specifications for the building, 
(d) the building is suitable for its use under the Building Code of Australia, and 
(e) all the pr;Z= development consent have been satisfied. 

Signed: Date: 15/10/15 

PCA Accreditation No. BPBO124 
Accreditation Body: Building Professionals Board 

3 z/f 
FORM Building Certifiers Pty Ltd ABN 76 134 030 710 P0 Box 1824, Dee Why NSW 2099 T/F +61 28021 9313 infoThformbc. corn www.formbc.com 
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Structural Certificate 
Date: 27 July 2015 Job No. 100736 

Builder: BHE Building Pty Ltd Engineer: BS 

Site: 55 BNBURRA AVENUE, AVALON 

Brad Seghers of Northern Beaches Consulting Engineers PIL 
inspected the additions and alterations to the above building 
during construction. 

We hereby certify that the construction of the reinforcement to 
footings, retaining walls and slabs, and the first floor and roof 
framing, as detailed on the structural plans by Northern Beaches 
Consulting Engineers P/L (Job No: 100736), is generally in 
accordance with the above mentioned drawings, the site 
instructions issued during construction and Australian Standards 
A S  2870, AS 4678. AS 3600, AS 1170.1? AS 4100 and AS 1684. 

This certificate does not relate to and we assume no responsibility 
for the certification of any structural or other elements that have 
not been inspected by the companies' representatives or are not 
referred to in this certificate. 

We trust that this certificate meets with your requirements. Please 
Contact the author if further clarification is required. 

O T H E R N  BEACHES CONSULTING ENGINEERS P1 
/ / 

/ / ' N . .  V 
Rick Wray 

%, 

BE O°Eng NPER Director 
X E N G  NBC\20101,100736 -55 Binburra Ave\SC001.docx 

L . _ ± / . L : J 1  /:1.j. 
o :  e 7000 - a x  7 4 4  Err rihr'b,anu]ti 
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Hydraulic Certificate 
Date: 24 September 2015 Job No. 100736 

Client- BHE Budding Pty Ltd Engineer: PM I BS 

Site: 55 BINBURRA AVENUE, AVALON 

Brad Seghers of Northern Beaches Consulting Engineers P/L has 
inspected the installed stormwater management system at the 
above building. 

We hereby certify that the works have been carried out in general 
accordance with the plans prepared by Northern Beaches 
Consulting Engineers PJL (Jab No: 100736, Dwg Nos: D01B, 
D02B), the site instructions issued and Pittwater Council's policy 
135 of Fittwater 21 DCP (2008). 

We trust that this certificate meets with your requirements. Please 
contact the author if further clarification is required. 

Note: This certification does not mitigate the responsibility of the 
owners of the property to properly maintain the existing stormwater 
management system. 

NORTHERN BEACHES CONSULTING ENGINEERS P/L 

Rick Wray 
BE M!EAust CPEng NPEP. Director 

.P ro l s IOU73f5  55 B N I 1 . R R A  A V r . ' W .  \ V A L O N U ' . 0  L ) e i g n W O O  1 dccx 

j o r t } i e r n  Beaches C t  ,.lrm?, Engineers Pty Ltd S o n w  r c i %  AO' ?E 1 . 2 1  616 ' E 2 4  0'6 66 

1 7S:C 791 7444 Er: 
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CCirAMERCIAL 

/ .:iicrr[u AL" 
NE'.CATLE 
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EPDXY SEAL Nr. C o . n w o r i  Road 
• W E S t  COSFORO. N.S.W. 22hU 

Ph. r02/ 4324 r.t75 r : ix :  f0243i.35p 

TRADE CONTRACTOR'S STATEMENT 

J O B / O R D E R  NO: INVOICE NO: 33103 

TO/PRINCIPAL CONTRACTOR: 8. H. E Carpentry 

PRINCIPAL C O N T R A C T O R  ABN: 

TRADE CONTRACTOR:  HK CERAMICS PTY. LTD. -AR-N: 28 002 946 223 

N A T U R E  OF C O N T R A C T  WORK:  Waterproofing to bathroom wet areas 

J O B / P R O J E C T  A D D R E S S :  55 Binburra Avenue. Avalon 

COMPLETION/CONTRACT DATE: 31 August 2011 

PROGRESS CLAIM/INVOICE AMOUNT: $ 557.81 

HK CERAMICS PTY LTD t/as HK EPDXYSEAL STATES: 

(a) that a t  rernuneraton payable to HK Cererncs Pty Lmned  s empovees  has beer: oad 
for work done under the contract and to which payment reales, 

(Di that c i  insurances required under the contract inc luding Public Liablity - A M P  poicy 
no: A M Y  019364Yi have beer. and are in effect: 

(a) Thai H K  Ceramics Pty Limited is registered as an employer under the P v - R o f  Tax 
Act 107t a n - r o  tax c lea t  no 82846029 

(d) tas: ar Pay-Roll Tax payable by HK Ceramics Pty Limited n mspect of aoges  pad 
or payable to the refevarrt employees during any period of the contract f r i  work doris 

connection with the canted has been oai 

(e) that all W o r k e r s  Compensaton insurance premiums (Al lan? P o c v  no MWK 
0005359 033) payable by HK Ceramics Pty Limited in respect of the work doner. 
connection with thedontract.  during any period of the contract has been raid: 

l.i HK Ceramics Pty Lrrflted IS NOT a p inc ipa l  contractor a connectron with that work. 

SIGNATURE-,,:., 

FULL NAME: Jesse Taylor 

POSITION/TITLE: Managing Director DATE: 31 August 2011 



WATERPROOFING 
DOMESTIC AND LJ COMMERCIAL LilEPDXYSEAL • GOSFORD - SYDNEY 

(Lic. No. P 8 4 8 )  A.C.N. 002 6 220 A.B.N. 28002 946 223 WOLLONGONG 
A DIvISiON OF HK CERAMICS PTY LTD - NEWCASTLE 

EPDXY SEAL 
Unit 1 No. 3 Carnarvon Road, 
WEST GOSFORD, N.S.W. 2250 

'-' Ph: (02) 4324 1475 Fax: (02) 4323 1390 

WET AREA 

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION 

We, HK Epoxyseal (a division of HK Ceramics Pty. Ltd, ABN: 28 002 946 223) 
Waterproofing Contractor's Licence No: R 84688 certify that the internal wet areas at: 

JOB ADDRESS: 55 Binburra Avenue, Avalon 

FOR: B.H.E Building Pty. Ltd. - P.O. Box 518, Avalon Beach NSW 2107 

were waterproofed with the HK Epoxyseal System on the: 

COMPLETION DATE: 25 February 2011 

according to manufacturer's instruction and Australian Standard Waterproofing of 
Domestic Wet Areas AS 3740-2010, and hereby complies with the requirements of 
the Building Code of Australia Volume 2 Class 1 and 10 Buildings/2010. 

The HK Epoxyseal System has been tested for VOC (Volatile Organic 
Compounds) certification and has been certified as being 'Green' 
according to BOA requirements. Both HK Epoxy Seal and HK Epoxy Coat 
were tested (completion dated 23 July 2009) using the SCAQMD Method 
304-91 Determination of Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) in Various 
Materials as referenced by South Coast Air Quality Management Division 
(SCAQMD) Rule 1168 and passed. 

The HK Epoxyseal System has been tested (test report no: 2582 dated 24 
May 2010) by the Industrial Research Services Department of the CSRO 
and has passed the Australian/New Zealand Standard AS/NZ 4858:2004 
Wet Area Membranes - Appendix A: Assessment of Durability of 
Waterproofing membranes - in accordance with the Registered Testing 
Authority - Building Code of Australia. 

Yours faithfully 
HK Ceramics Pty. Ltd. 
t/as HK Epoxyseal 

Jessie Taylor 
Managing Director. 
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Thursday, 15 October 2015, 

POOL PLUMBING COMPLIANCE_STATEMENT 

SITE ADDRESS: 55 Binburra Avenue, Avalon Beach NSW 2107 

STATEMENT i: 
This document is to certify and attest that all plumbing including Systems & components at the above 
address have been tested and checked and comply with AS1926.3 -2010 - Swimming Pool Safety - Water 
Reticulation Systems & the Building Code of Australia. 

Signed: 

Ben Eggieton 
Director 

BHE Building Pty Ltd 
'Exceeding Expectations' 
\v\\'wbhebu!lding.com.au 

P0 Box 518 Avalon Beach NSW 2107 
P: C2 8064 7 699 F: 02 9918 2342 
EU! cierS Uc: 1 6 7 3 C  A B \  S1 0 9 2 8 9  218 



Thursday, 15 O c t o b e r  2015 

TERMITE JREAIM NILEaEVENILOi CO M P LIAftCiSThT EM ENI 

SITE ADDRESS: 55 Binburra Avenue, Avalon Beach NSW 2107 

STATEMENT i: 
This document is to certify and attest that all 'Primary Building Elements' constructed of timber and used 
on the above property are H2 treated and/or are protected by use of ant caps on all piers. Therefore the 
new Building works (First Floor Addition) carried out by BHE Building Pty Ltd at the above address Comply 
with 3,1.3 Termite Risk Management (b)(ii) of  the BCA 2011 and AS366o.1 Appendix D 

Signed: 

Ben Eggleton 
Director 

BHE Building Pty Ltd 
'Exceeding Expectations' 
www. b heb u i  di ng.c cm a u 

P0 Box 518 Avalon Beach NSW 2107 
P: 0 2  801 ,4  7695 E: . . 

F: 02 9918 2342 
Bj5ces Lic: 167096C A B N 8 4 1 0 5 2 8 9  218 



Form Building Certif iers Pty Ltd 
P 0  Box 1824. DEE W H Y  N S W  2099 
Phone: 8021 9313 Fax: 8021 9313 Row 

BUILDING INSPECTION 
RESULT SHEET 

REQUESTED INSPECTION TYPE: 

Si te  Inspection 

t P P i  I ( T I f l N  1FTAIiS 

Date App. I-<eceived: 
Property Address: 
Development Type: 
Company Name: 
Owners Name & No.: 
D A  No. (If ADolicable 

OBSERVATIONS FROM SITE VISIT: 
Appl icat ion Type  Possibly CD CC qn 
Site Access 
Stormwater  Drainage 
Kerb & Gutter 
Overhead Power  Lines 
Easements 
Tree Removal 
Bushfire Hazard 
Flooding Likely or  not  likely? 
Slope o f  Block 
Retaining Walls 
Se t  Backs 
S e w e r  Mains 

Fire Safety Measures 
Fire Hydrant  Fire Hose  Reels C Exit Signs C 

- 
(Class 2-9 Only) 

Portable Fire Ext inguishers • i  Emergency Lighting U 
Other ~ 

* Do the  plans and spec i f i ca t i o r t pdequa te l y  & accurately depict  exist ing site conditions 
and/or exist ing bui ldings? Yes I No F-- 

Are Are  there any features o f  the site or  bui ldings that  w o l  m e a n  t h e  development 
cannot  be C D  o r  comply  with the BOA? Yes  Lii / No 
l f  Yes,  give details: 

- 
Has  any building wo rk  commenced?  Yes  T j /  No 
If Yes, give details: 

Comments: 

Name of Certifier 
& 

Craig 
F o r m o s a L  

...... I ............................ BP80124 .../ 
Accreditation 
Number 

_______________ Date of Inspection /o/1c 



B U I L D I N G  CERTIFIERS 

INSPECTION REPORT 

Name 

• 5 -  LfLt6 V V A ,  Ai 

Commence Work Footings J Floor Slab/Reo/Membi-ane 
J Framework Naterproof Wet Area J Stormwater!Drains 

Completion/Final D Roof Frame 0 Pool Fence 

Satisfactory 
ZI Unsatisfactory requires attention as follows and 0 NO reinspection required 0 Reinspection required 

- 4o 3 - i  &( ic 9 11 

J w  pedt,yMZ 
And the following if indicated: re, 

0 Compliance with condition(s) I 

0 A separate notice/letter will be forwarded in the near future 
0 Please advise FORM Building Certifiers on completion of work 
0 The above mentioned work MUST be completed by / 20 
0 The above rn oned work MUST be completed PRIOR to OCCUPATION 

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ -  

/ /  
/ /20 10 

Accredited Cerkier Date 

FORM Building Certifiers Pty Ltd I P0 Box 1824, Dee Why NSW 2099 1 TIF +61 2 8021 9313 c.corn I www.formbc.com 



B U I L D I N G  CERTIFiERS 

SPEC-7!0N REPORT 

J Owner J Apphcant J Buiider Other 

Name Tel 

J Footings/Piers Frame/Floor J Waterprcofing 
Slab Reinforcement J Frame/Wall & Roof J Final/Interim 

J Stormwater J Pool Steel J Final/Completion 
J Complaint J Pool Fence J 

Satisfactory 
J Unsatisfactory - requires attention as follows - and J NO reins:ection required 

J Reinspection required 

- V 4 j ,  , , v  A c v e  - 

By signing below I agree to completing the following works listed in ths Inspection eport. 

/ ;20 

ude rOvne  u.der Date 

2 o ' (I1b 
I I 

Accredited Certifier - BPB Date 

FORM Building Certifiers Pty Ltd A8N 76 134-3107101 P0 Box 1824, Dee Why NSW 2099 I 1/F +612 8021 9313 info©formbc.c:rn w-w ornbc.xm 



B U I L D I N G  CERTIFIERS 

INSPECTION REPORT 0325 

J Owner ]App!icant :1 Builder J Other 

Name 1 3 H e  I Tel 

J Footings/Piers ] Frame/Floor J Waterproofing 
.J Slab Reinforcement ,Frame/Wal l  & Roof J Final/Interim 
i Stormwater J Pool Steel J Final/Completion 
: j  Cornolaint ..J Faa! Fence 3 

Saisfec[c / 
J Unsatisfactory - requires attention as follows - and ] NO reinspec;tion required 

J Reinspection required 

By signing below I agree to completing the following wcrks listed in this inspection Report. 

I !2D 

Builder/Owner Builder Date 

Accredited Certifier - BPB Date 

FORM Building Certifiers Pty Ltd A E 7  1 4 3 : 7 1 c  P0 Box 1824. Dee Why NSW 2099 I TiF +61 28021 9313 1 info@formbc.com 1 www.formbc.coT 



B U I L D I N G  CERTIFIERS 

INSPECTION REPORT 0352 

'Owner .) Applicant .J Builder J Other 

Name I Tel 

J Footings/Piers J Frame/Floor ,,Waterproofing 
J Slab Reinforcement: J Frame/Wall & Roof J Final/Interim 
J Stormwater J Pool Steel J Final/Completion 
J Complaint J Pool Fence 

L1J1LIT 
Satisfactory 

i Unsatisfactory - requires attention as follows - and J NO reinspection required 
J Reinspection required 

1bY 70 

M R A t 7 2  tt) i i & - 1  7 7 A 7  ô 

By signing below I agree to completing the following works listed in this Inspection Report. 

/ /20 

B u c e r O : i n e r  SuNder Date 

/ ( /  /20 

Accredited Certifier - BPS / i f  Date 

FORM Building Certifiers Pty Ltd Ae.\ 76 1. 34 307i 1 P0 Box 1824. Dee Why NSW 2099 h F  +612 8021 9313 nfo@formbC.Com www.formbc.com 



B U I L D I N G  CERTIFIERS 

INSPECTION REPORT 0386 
$ O w n e r  J Applicant J Builder J Other 

Name Th: 

J Footings/Piers J Frame/Floor J Waterproofing 
Slab Reinforcement J Frame/Wall & Roof Final/Interim 

J Stormwater J Pool Steel J Final/Completion 
J Complaint J Fool Fence J 

I Satisfactory 
tJ Unsatisfactory requires attention as follows - and J NO reinspection required 

.J Reinspection required 

By signing below I agree to completing the following works listed in this Inspection Report. 

/ /20 

Builder/Owner Builder Date 

Accredited Ceftfer - BPB Date 
— 

FORM Building Certifiers Pty Ltd A5N76 1 c3:  P0 Box 1824. Dee Why NSW 2099 i T/F +612 8021 9313 1 info@forrnbc.com I wvm,.formbc.corn 



BUILDINGCERTFERS B 

ri 

1! 
_ INSPECTION REPORT 21RR 

, C J \ v f l e r J  A\ppioan Bu der Oher 

Name ..- 

I5 

Footings/Piers Frame/Floor J Waterproofing 
J Slab Reinforcement J Frame/Wall & Roof J Final/Interim 
J Stormwater J Pool Steel J Final/Completion 
J Complaint J Fool Fence I 

Satisfactory 
1 Unsatisfactory - requires attention as follows - and I NO reinspection required 

I Reinspection required 
J , ' :  I3 

• 
7 j  / -V  7 /Z17t7) ' '  / 1 L / r S  7. 

By signing below 1 agree to completing the following works listed in this Inspection Report. 

/20 
,1 

Builder/:Owner Builder Date 

/20 // 

Accredited Certifier - BPB Date 

FORM Building Certifiers Pty Ltd ABN7e I P0 Box 1824, Dee Why NSW 2099 I TiF +612 8021 9313 info@formbc.com i www.formbo.com 



B U I L D I N G  CERTIFIERS 

"Alm l, 

INSPECTION REPORT 1558 

J Owner J Applicant , Builder J Other 

Name I I Tel -F 

• Footings/Piers ; d  Frame/Floor J Waterproofing 
J Slab Reinforcement Frame/Wall & Roof J Final/Interim 
J Stormwater J Pool Steel 3 Final/Completion 
JCompt 

Satisfactory 
3 Unsatisfactory - requires attention as follows and 3 NO reinspection required 

3 Reinspection required 

- CZY7 A)A-z- 7 )  i( 

-- 

' / V  71 / 5v4 

By signing below I agree to completing the following works isted in this Inspection Report. 

/20 

Builder/Owner Builder Dete 

7 /20// 

Accredited Certifier - BPB Date 

FORM Building Certifiers Pty Ltd ASN 76 1 a 4 c 3 7 o  I PC Box 1824, Dee Why NSW2099 I TIF +61 28021 9313 1 info@forrnbc.com i wwwforrnbc.com 



BUILDINGCETF!ERS 

i 
I N S P E C T I O N  R E P O R T  

1329 

J Owner J Applicant , B u i l d e r  J Other 

Name Tel 

J Footings/Piers J Frame/Floor J Waterproofing 
J Slab Reinforcement J Frame/Wall & Roof J Final/Interim 
J Stormwater J Pool Steel .I Final/Completion 

_Complaint ool Fence J 

____ ~Satisfractory 

J Unsatisfactory - requires attention as follows - and J NO reinspecton required 
! Reinspection required 

L 

By signing below I agree to completing the following works listed in this Inspection Rapor. 

/ /20 

Builder/Owner Builder Date 

/ 2 0  1/ 
A c c r e d i t d  Certifier - BPB 0 1 2  Date 

FORM Suilding Certifiers Pty Ltd A N  76 237 1c i PC Box 1824. Dee Why NSW 2099 I TIF 61 28021 9313 1 infoforrnbc.com I A1icrmbc.corr 



B U I L D I N G  CEPTIFERS 

TjPFDPT 

- --------------------------.-.---------------.-------- -------------.-.--..------.---.---- 

ame 

J A p - c a n  Bulcer JC tne  

,qt) P,1)f3L,4JQY'3 r i  L 

Certifier Certifier Opinion Action Required (read with NOTES below) 

J Inspection stage is Satisfactory J NO re-inspection required 

J Inspection stage is Satisfactory subIec to Action Required ARe-inspection required 

Inspection stage is Not Satisfactory J ick  if result has a:so been given verbally 

/ í1th,4Ji 

M (C1Z,4 r - o  -r E j; f v  o 13 
v c f i r r v  r/ A6 P R  t n O I 1  PLFJAJ 

12015 
AccreLditeCertifier 

BPB Date 

FORM Building Certifiers Pty Ltd ABx7 PC Box 1824. Dee Why NSW 2099 I h F  +61 2 8021 9313 I info@forrnbcco-n I wv.fornoc.ccm 



B U I L D I N G  CERTIFIERS 

-INSPECTION, RPOPT 

nor A o p c a n ,  5 c e :  

Name k TCYFrn6H 

S i\OJryT,4 

nod S + H : ,  O 0 

Certifier Opinion Action Required (read with NOTES below) 

J inspection stage is Satisfactory J NO re-inspection required 

• Inspection stage is Satisfactory subject to Action Required Re-inspection required 

Insnecon  s:nce Nn S i s F  ac, or. COOn ,,,e 'ebai 

EI " I I I  - 

02, / 
io 

/ 

- ' ) 4 L 1 I  ft- 

f J _  24, 

- 

de 
i r J  z y  (1At1vdi,s f i o o / 4 s / i  / i b o ' o i  kz- -r 

3mü 

14&dw f4/b, 
/ 2 0  15 

.. 
FORM Building Certifiers Pty Ltd A B \  '3 P0 Box 1824. Dee Why NSW 2099 I T/F 61280219313 info©formbc.corn I w.orrnbc.corn 



B U L D 1 1 , 4 6  CERTIFIERS 

L7;; L I 
71Lk, 

d; I 
INSPECTION REPORT 3263 

J Owner J Applicant 113 , u i l d e r  J Other______________________________ 

Name /-Z'-//' _11&464"K11,Tel/Email 

L 

Certifier Opinion Action Required (read with NOTES below) 

nspecton stage is Satisfactory J NO re-inspection required 

J Inspection stage is Satisfactory subject to Action Required J Re-inspection required 

• Inspection stage is Not Satisfactory Tick if result has also been given verbally 

) 

# 

ac 

- 

2 

h 1  e - e 7 a /  '24 

, c) 

I, 

20 /$ 

Accredited Certifier - BPS C/  Z, Date 

FORM Building Certifiers Pty Ltd A5N75 34 3-71C I PC Box 1824. Dee Why NSW 2099 I T!F +61 2 8021 9313 I info@formbc.com I iv.formbc.corn 



U L D I N 6  RTIEIE 

FINAL INSPECTION REPORT 

Wet Area Certification 

VI 

TIITI 
A c r d ; t  sk  O i r  - BP3 - 0 / 2  Date 

FORM Building Certifiers Pty Ltd - - : :  .57 Carsws Ra C.rome NS 2095 T --61 2 8021 9 1 3  nfo@fcrmbc.com.vrww.formbc-corr. 



i I 1 V i L L A )  i t ' 4 L )  I 

GLAZING CONTRACTORS LICENCE N o .  2825130 
PC) /3QX(6  .1 )REb.C:\ k 1 5 .  JHC);\Ji 9 /  f . (  9 '  AICH1002903902 

CERTIFICATEOF COMPLIANCE 

TO. BHE BUILDING PTY LTD 
55 BIN8UF?RA AVENUE 
AVALOIv. (OS VV2'07 

D A T E :  2 3 "  DECEMBER. 2013 

PROJEGTADDRESS.  55BINBURF?A AVENUE. AVALON 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  FRAMELESS GLASS POOL FENCE 

Thts is to certifv that the 12mm Clear Toughened 'A' grade safety g lass  supplied and Installed 
by Framefess Glass & Glazing. N i  the Frameiess Glass Pool Fence Enclosure is manufactured 
IJ Australian Siardarci AS 2206-2005 - W A Y  p/az/rio Materials for the use Th huikiirigs (Human 
17/pa/C.' Cor:sderahcnsi installed .'oAustra1&n SrandarclAS 1286-2006 (Section 5. Human 
impact Safen Requiremenrs.J, A S  1926-2010 S w i m m j g  Pool Safeiy and comp les  with tue 
EINdOg Code o Australia (FDA) and IOCSF COuCII reu l remen!s .  BC? /(e) or the BOA and AS 
19:26.3-20/0 and AS/926.t -2007 

fl/cooNs Commisso 
_2 

/ • ; / •  ( : .  
.-. 

Auth onsed signatory 



t K A M 1 L i 2 A . i  ( J L 4  & iL4LL(i 

GLAZING CONTRACTORS LICENCE No, 181013C 
1k0 130' -)b t(OURL13 i 1 5 .  PiTh.\E 9 3  - b6. f i .V  9T3 iY di )B 04i2 91.1$ O5 

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 

TO: BHE BUILDING PTY LTD 
55 BINBURRA AVENUE 
AVALON. NSW 2107 

DATE: 23' DECEMBER. 203 

PROJECT ADDRESS: 55 BINBLIRRA AVENUE. A VALON 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: FRAMELESS GLASS SHOWER SCREEN 

This is to certify That the 10mm Clear Toughened 'A 'grade safety glass supoired and installed 
by Far77eiess Glass & Glazing far he Frameless Glass Shower Screens to t o w e r  Level 
Bathroom, is manufacturedAustr&iar, S!andad A S 2208 Safety glazing Ma/oasis for the 
uSe a hwJd'ngs (Human frnpact Co/?s!derattons). instafleci to Australian Standard AS 1288 
(S&ct1on 5. Human ir;'?pac Safety Requirernems,) 

N i C h /  Comrnisso 

• .•• 
Authorised signatoy 



r A I i ' I L L L d ,  ( d L / L  & L i I  U 

GLAZING CONTRACTORS LICENCE N o .  I21013C 
3 V  U B 4 i t )  v O P )  U d 2 ) 

CERTIFiCATE OF COMPLIANCE 

EHE BUILDING PTY LTD 
55 BINBURRA AVENUE 
AVALON. NSW 2107 

DATE: 23 DECEMBER. 2013 

PRO JEG I ADDRESS 55 BiNS URRA A VE'!UE. AVALON 

PRCJECT DESCRIPTION: FRAMELESS GLASS BALUSTRADE OR INTERNAL 
STAIRWELL & EXTERNAL BALCONIES 

This is to certify that the 12mm Clear Toughened 'A' grade safety glass supplied and Thsi&Ieci 
by rameIes Gass & Glazing for the Frame I ass Glass Internal Stairwell & Top Void, Upper 
end Lower External Rear Balconies and Front Entrance, is manufactured to Australian 
Stancard AS 2208 Safety gazing Materials' for the use in build'ngs (i-lumen impact 
Considerations), installed to Australian Standard AS 1288 (Section 5. Human Impact Safety 
Reouirments.) arid to Australian Standard AS 1170-1989 for Minimum design loads on 
structures (known as the BAA Loading Code,) AS 1170.1-1989 Dead and live loads and load 
C Orn5irrar;ons 

Nicholas Commsso 

- 
-•7 -- 

//7 

Auth cased signatory 



STEG BAR 
AjELii41sFI\ 

Cornp1iaiice 
e r t i f i  c a t e 

S e b  P L •  : e e  ti 

t 5  8 L N U - t 8 A  AVENUE AVALOIN: NS 2O? 

33 Pol er 

Date 22.:~061'1 
- 

b e n  vti: 

A ( p  S t  i ras  AS1C4 7 

- 
A t r r  S 1 a ' i a r s  A L  - 2,006, 

S t b c  ) r o t k ; t s  r p j e  b e e i  e s t d  a n d  s < i  t y  N I A acc.redited h i s t  abcrato 

S l e ! a r  p rov ides  a 7 e a c  g i r a . r e e  ç a n t  t a U i y  w . : ) r k r r l 1 p  a n d  m a e n a  S 

S t e c r a r  Rrri(ave 

/ ( - ? ( / ? & <  2 2 0 6  1 

Be: ertlstatler cefl:fies t r a i  llne W n d O W  a P C  ; ) Q r S  spptiec a v  c e t r  1flsta!rt 
•rto ti r r r c t  nininqs 



ATIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 
ELECTRICAL WORK .... 

CUSTOMER DETATS 

c7c 
AA 

iNSTALLAW 

- 

4VV 

. _ ç . V ; V V V V  

• .  . . :  
. 

. .  . . . .. 

H V 

I .  . 
. 

..- 

V 

;I1(ViJ V . • .  

• .  

. . 

. 

. 
. 

. 

V 
_ V •  V 

:..: 

• V V  V •  V V  V V V  
V 
NlUST V • V  r - .  V V  

. 
. • V V  . . V V  

V VV 

> ;  

: •V flV0• 

. : :  
V • .  

V 

ETTA I S  OF EMPMENT • . ;  

V 

: 

. .  . 

. 
. . .  

. 

E . : P V 1 N V P A T H &  No; T h r u  
-. kAt 

V - .V'V..• 

TEST REPOW • 

• V 

• : . '  

. • 

. 
V • 

• 
. 

V tests snoWsuakv  chacygy 
• . V I ( ' V  1VrV, 

. •V• 

V 

= t l V V  

• 

. 
. :  

. • .  
' ' .  

. 

, r j  / 

L . 
ç V . ; V V  

r w i c  W t1II: c u m m e r  mj 

Mame o f  DNSP C.(:1t2 b c d  i n  W s  W A R W e  h a s  b e w  C C E C '  0 i m s d a n c e  wctn th 
E ; c ; v  ' C o  flIV, 

) 

.7.., 

- V •VV • • .V ' .V V;V;_.__ • V 

E L E C i C T Y  V t NSPV 

. . .  - 



CROZIER — Geoteclinical Consultants 
Engineering Geologists & Geotechnical Engineers 

(A Division of PJC (ice-Engineering Ptv Ltd 
A.13.N 9 6  113 45:3 624 

Unit 12 1 4 2 - 4 6  Wattle Road, flrookvalc. NSW, 2100. 
P h o n e  9939-1882  F a x :  9939-1883 

Date: 5' August 2015 
No Page: 1 of 4 
Project No.: 2010-082A 

The Manager. 
Development Compliance Office 
Pittwater Council 
Mona Vale Customer Service Centre. 
Village Park. I Park Street. 
Mona Vale. 2103. 

RE: Proposed Additions & Alterations at 55 Hinhurra Avenue, Avalon. 

Recently we received a request from the O n e r s  Mr. & Mrs. Eggleton to inspect the completed 
works at the above site. We have inspected the site vorks during construction and recently on completion 
and are of the opinion that they were generally carried out in accordance \ \ t h  the recommendations in our 
report Investigation for Alterations and Additions at 55 Binbtu-ra Avenue, Avalon. 
Report Number: 20l0-0S2 Dated: 2l June 2010. 

Councils form: S of the Risk Management Policy has been completed and enclosed \vuh this letter. 
We would suggest that the maintenance schedule as detailed on the attached page and Table: 2 (copies 
enclosed) be set as minimal requirements for this site. 

Hope the above information meets Councils requirements. If we can he of further assistance in regards to 
this matter please don't hesitate to contact the undersigned.. 

AtLacI'.cd: 

Yours faithfully, 

Peter Crozier 
MSc. M E  Aust. CPEng. NPER. 
Registration Number: 691550. 

1. Mai i inance  Scheduk. 
2. Table: 2 Schedule, 
3. Form: 3. 

CRQZJER Geotechnical Consultants 
Project No: 2010-082A. August. 2015. 



iainteiiance Schedule: 

A recommended maintenance program for this site is given in Fable: 2 and shoft.J also in ode the 

following guidelines 

The conditions on the block don't change from those present at the time this report was 
prepared, except for the changes due to this development. 

There is no change to the property due to an extraordmarv event external to this site, and 

nepropertv is maintained in good order and in accordance with the guidelines set out in: 

a) CSIR() sheet No. 10-911988 and 

b) The Australian Geomechanics article 'Geotechnical Risk Associated with Hillside 

Development" Numberl 0. December 1985, Australian 0 eomechanics Society. March 

2007. 1 itied 'Landslide Risk Managcment in the Journal and News of the Australian 

Geomechamcs Society, Volume 42. No 1 and, 

c) Comply with the requirements of AS 2870 - 1996, Australian Standard for Residential 

Slabs and Footings. 

Where chmges to site conditions are identified during the maintenance and inspection program. reference 

should be made to relevant professionals e.g. structural engineer. geotechnical engineer or Council). 

It is assumed that Pitt\vater Council vi1l carry out regular inspections of the soil slopes, trees, undergrowth 

on public land and reserve adjacent to the site so as to ensure that stability conditions do not deteriorate 
with potential increase in risk level to the site. And that individual Government Departments will maintain 
public utilities in the form o f  power & phone lines, water mains, gas, sewer and storm\vater lines to ensure 
they don't leak and increase the local groundwater level, lire or landslide potential. 

CROZIER -- Go(ec/,ifcaI Consultants 
Project No: 2010-082A. August: 2015. 



TABLE: 2 

Recommended Maintenance and nspection Program 

Structure Maintenance! inspection Item Frequency 

Stormwater drains, Owners to inspect to ensure that the drains, Every year or following 
and pipes are free of debris & sediment each major rainfall 
bud-up. Clear surface grates and i f l .  vent, 

Reamng Wa .s. Ovine-s to inspec tv I l s  for deviattori ftom E i e y  c-io years or 
as constructed condition. following major rainfall 

event 

Large Trees on or Arborist to check condition of trees and Every five years 
adjacent to site remove branches as required. 

Slope Stabihty Hydraulics (stormvlater) & Geotechnical One year after 
Consultants to check on site stability at construction is 
same time and provide report. completed. 

Owners to inspect after every 
major storm event. 

Provided the above schedule is maintained the design life of the property 
should conform with Fittwater Councils Risk Management Policy. 

CR07IER - Geoiehnica1 Consultants 
Projeci No: 2010-082A. August, 2015. 



GEOTECHNICAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY FOR FITTWATER 
FORM NO. 3 — Post Construction Geotechnical Certificate to be submitted with 

Occupation Certificate or Subdivision Certificate 

Development Appi :cat ion for_______ 
Name of Applicant 

Address o f  site 5 5  Avc'i'- 

DeclaraVon m a d e  b y  geothchnIcel  engineer on complet ion o f  the Development 

o r  ceheif of —Crozier Geotechrrical Consultants 

or this toe 2H'ih 
c a t t y  that I err a Ge8techrrcal Engineer, Engrneerng G e o s t  s r d e r — e o s a - - € o 4 c e e r  as dehied by the 
Gectechnica! R s h  r i n a e m e r n t  Policy for Pinwater 2009. 1 am authorised by the above ease - 4 / c o m o a n y  to 
5505 t s  documer: a r d  to cetnfy that the o i i R ) o o r n p a r y  has a Cunert prefrtssioraI ndemnty Policy o at 
east S2miUon t orepared a 'd fo  vertred the Geotechrnlcal Report as per Form dared 
referred to below 

Geotec!rnical Rfrpart Details: 

Report TOle: 
Report Date 2j511 
Author -7 
A u t h r ' s  ComprnyfOrgaroiaation: 

I reviewed the crpirnal structural design end Y.'he'e appicable toe subsequently arrenbed structure detais 
(below listed) which have been incorporated into the ccmpteted proect 

/ I  
rave irspectert andior em satisfied that Soc four .dat i r  materials, upon which the structural elerrerts (as 

detailed H the crigirat and amended atructL ra' documents) of the development have been erected comply 
With the requirerrients speofled In the eotechnicel Report and the Conrstruction Cetificate aopoved 
Structural Piers 

I rave ispected the yde curio: corisHuct 00 sod to the best c f  my koc, ,iedpe i am satated that toe 
deveicpmerit referrer to in' ti,a c c ' s r t  dared 

D A.No( 
(Date corisert giver) 

rae cear  000str,ctCd in, accordance o H  roe own',0 rca Ge: lec ' r ius  P e ; t ,  tn'S nO :'ernenls of the conditions of 
Devec rnen t  Consent and the Ccosi'uct on Centicare approved Structura: Plans re!at:rg to the gectechniical issues 
(ectudrig any treatment a n c o r  mainternarce p a n  that may be requtred no remove risk where reasonable and 
practical). 

I am aware that Pit-water Courrci! require this certltcale prior to iasuHg an occupancy certificate for toe development 
i n t i f i e d  eo above and wi t  r a y  or, this certificate in regard to the development having achieved the Acceptable Risc 
Management' c t ter icr  deSned :r toe Polcy and that reasonable and practica measures have been taker. to remove 
foreseeable risk. 

L ist  of all w o r k  as executed drawings and Ongoing Maintenance plans relevant to  geotechnical rtsh 

2 

Registered Professional Engineer 691S0 
Mr Peter Crozier 

M10Asr OPEr' 0 
NPER 

gr:tcte. 
Reo!stsed on trw 'drER ' t e  s r s  ot practice of 

Civil Geotechnjcal 
kahr,siPrrtfeneo-n: Elo ree r s  PSOISIOr 

Report to Planning an Integrated BuD  Env i ronment  Commit tee f o r  meet ing to  be h & d  o n  2 0  July 2C09 Rape 24 



CROZIER — Geotechnical Consultants 
Engineering Geologists & Geotechnical Engineers 

(.1 J)ivLion o f  Pi(_- Geo-Engineering 110; Ltd) 
. - .B .N 9 6  113 4 5 3  624 

S u i t e  202/30 F i s h e r  R o a d ,  Dee  W h y ,  N S W ,  2099. 
F a x :  9301 9 2 0 6  Phone :  9 9 7 2  9578 Mobi le :  0438  452 524 

Date: 3 I  December 201 () 
No Pages: 3 

Fax 
To: Ben Egleton - B 1̀111-.Building Ptv. Ltd. From: Peter Crozier 

Fax o: e-mail: inioi) bhehuilding.com.au 

Re: 55 }3nbu:re Road ./\v(:h)n Project No: 2010-082A Fax:i. 

CC: Brad - N.B. Consultingl/ngineers Fax: 9984 7444 

o Urgent 7 For Review Please Comnient Please Reply 
- 

e Comments: 7:1ectiun u' foundation pier holes drilling at above site on the 3.1 D e c e m b e r  21',l 1 

den. 

Inspected the base of 27 by 500 mm diameter pier holes drilled at the front of the house for the 
elevated driveway ind carport to verify cleanliness of the pier base and bearing capacity of the 
bedrock. 

The N.B. Consulting Engineers drawing rurnber 10736-S07 requires 400mm dia. piers with an 
allowable bearing capacity of 600 kPa, and socket depth in excess of 200 mm into the nsitu 
bedrock.. Most piers inspected comply with these requirements, except for 3A & 4A. 

We measured the depth of 27 individual pier holes at the same time as checking the bearing 
capacity, the results are tabulated below. Pier numbering starts in the lower south-west corner near 
the house and run from south to north in an eastward direction. Details of individual piers are :isted 
below starting in upner south-west corner, depth was measured from the underside of strip footing 
for pier numbers 1 to 16 and from the sloping ground surface on the driveway road reserve, piers 
numbers 17 to 25 

Pier No: P1 P2 P3 P3A P4 P4A P5 P6 P7 

Pier Din. (mm) SOi) so:  500 510 450 450 soc soo 500 
Depth (m), 0.65 1.00 1.20 0.65 1.45 0.55 1.65 .00 160 

Condfticn (Clean = C) C C C C C C C C C 

Pier No: P8 P9 010 Pt 1 P12 P13 P14 P15 015 

Pier Din. (mm) 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 

Depth (m) 1.20 1.00 1.05 0.65 1.20 0.46 1.35 0.95 0.60 

o c c c c o c c c 

If this communication contains personal information we expect ''on to treat that infornmtjon in accordance with the 
Australian Prn'ac- Act 1986' (Cl/) or equivalent. I f  [ M  ,_-onununicalion is accidentally received by the wrong person 
please advise Author IflUtieCijjcl', and destroy this fax. 



Pier No: P17 P18 P19 P21! P21 P22 P23 1'2 P25 

Pier Dia. (moi) 500 500 500 500 450 450 S w  500 

Depth (m) 2.10 1.80 1.80 2.45 2 3 0  2.10 2 8 0  2.40 2.20 

C o n d o n  (Clean = C) C C C C C C C C C 

Many piers had groundwater and cuttings (Mud) in their base, this water was being removed poor to 
the concrete pour. 

Hope the above comments meet your present needs. 

Regards, 

Pete- Crozier. 

i f  this CO!flnuuuCatiOfl Contains personal information we expect you to treat that information in accordance with the 
.1ustralma11 Privacy .lct /988 (Ct/) or equivalent. i f  this communication is accidental/v received by the wrong person 

th Please advise A u o r  lmnnmed catch and destroy this fax. 



CROZIER - Geotechnical Consultants 
Engineering Geologists & Geotechnicai Engineers 

(A Oil isioo o f  PJC (.eC)-EflçWeflfl / n  Ltd) 
A.13.N 96113 453 624 

Suite 203/30 Fisher Road. Dee Why, NSW, 2099. 
Fax: 9971 1774 Phone: 9972 9578 

Date 30 Ma '  2011 

Site Inspection 
To: Ben Eggleton - BHE Building Pty Ltd From: Troy Crozier 

Email: infoCgibhebuilding.com.au Project No: 2010-082.A 

Re: 55 Binburra Road, Avalon No. of Pages: 1 Fax No.: 3 

CC: Neiily Davies Email: ndp©neillydavies corn su 

. Comments: Insoection of foundations for pool at above site on t i e  25 May 2011. 

Ben. 

We inspected the above site last Wednesday 25 May 2011 for assessment of the pool 
foundations. The majority of the bulk excavation for the pool was complete with the upper eastern 
edge up to 1.5m depth. This decreased to the west to nil due to the natural ground surface slope. 
The excavation exposed extremely weathered shale through the eastern three-quarters of the 
base and also within the upper eastern step. The south-west corner of the excavation graded to 
clay material as the excavation reached the pre-existing ground surface. Three piers were drilled 
down the southern edge of the pool with steel liners in place. All three piers extended >0 70m 
depth below the base of the pool excavation and intersected exrm-oel1:emhereo shale ':otn 
ironstone bands at their base. All three were clean of spoil material. 

The extremely weathered material at the base of the piers and me eastern 000:00 of toe cool 
excavation is suitable for an allowable bearing pressure of 600kPa, it is understood that piers will 
be drilled across the base of the pool excavation and also along the outer western edge cf the 
pool. Provided these are all extended to similar extremely weathered material and are cleaned of 
all spoil they will be suitable for an allowable bearing pressure of 600/,Pa. 

Hope the above comments meet your present needs. 

Regards, 

Troy Crozier 
Senior Engineering Geologist 

. /  t h i S  C O n  iJnunicaecn Con lOins perm nai mini-marion no C \ ' p e C l  O n  Zn irCal dini in fcma lion in accnrdniieo 0 irh ri; o 
Australian Privacy Act ]9& (CF11) or equiialeiit. I f  this iS (fCcid-tallY received by the wrong person 
please advise Author Iniutediateh and destroy this docanent. 



CROZIER Geotechnical Consultants 
Liigineerwg Geologists & Geotechnical Engineers 

( l  Division o f  PlC ( 'o-Lngincering Pn Lid) 
A. R N  96113453624 

Suite 203/30 Fisher Road, Dee Why, NSW, 2099. 
Fax: 9971 1714 Phone: 9972 9578 

Site Inspection Date :19th AprH 2011 

To: Ben Eggloton - BHE Building Pry Ltd From: Luke James-Hail 

Email: ino©hhebu:ldino.corn.au Project No: 2010-082.A 

Re: 55 Binburra Road. Avaion No. of Pages: 1 Fax No.. 2 

CC: Brad Seghers- NB Consulting Email: nbnbconsuiting.com.au 

. Comments: Inspection of foundations at above site on the 19th April 2011. 

Ben, 

We inspected the above site today to confirm the bearing capacity of drilled piers on the rear side 
of the house structure. The depths of 8 piers were measured from the base of the edge beam The 
depth ranged from surface to 3.95m depth. increasing in depth towards the west. The base of two 
2 piers was tested, whilst the remainder had concrete in their base, previously poured to create a 
seal. 

NB. Consulting Engineers drawing number 10736-S07 requires 400mm dia. piers with an 
allowable bearing capacity of 600 kPa. and socket depth in excess of 200 mm into the nsitu 
bedrock. The base of the 2 tested piers meets the above requirements. The base of the remainder 
could not be assessed, due to the concrete seal. These piers appear of similar depth therefore 
may have intersected suitable material. 

The base of the retaining wall footing towards the rear boundary of the site was also tested. The 
base is wthin low strength bedrock which is suable for 1000kPa allowable bearing pressure and 
meets the structural engineers requirements. A large volume of Softened rock and water was in 
the base of this excavaticn. 

Some piers and the retaining wail footing had mud and/or water in their base. These affected 
footings will need to be cleaned prior to pouring concrete. 

Hope the above comments meet your Present needs. 

Regards, 

Luke James-Hall 
Geotechnicai Engineer 

If this colIiniuflicatiOn conlanc per.oi:aT :nformatzon e.vpect \OU to treat tic! r fcr-inc hoc in accnrcia c c  with 71 e 
.usiralran Privacy Act 1986, c1h) or equivalent. i f  tlu.s conununicalion is accidentally received by the wrong parson 
please advise hut/tar it tuned lately and destroy this docwnent. 



CROZIER Geotechnical Consultants 
E'igineering Geologists & Geotechnical En'j,jeers 

(.4 Diis ian oJl'J(. (/o-Enginwrinç I'r) Lid) 
. - .B .N  9 6  113 4 3  624 

S u i t e  202/30 F i s h e r  R o a d ,  Dee  W h y .  NS\V,  2099. 
F a x :  9401 9 2 0 6  Phone :  9972  9 7 8  Mob i l e :  0438  4 2  S24 

Date: April 2 i l  1 
No Pages: 1 

Fax 
To: Ben Favletc'n -. 13.i L Buildine Ptv, Ltd. From: Peter Crazier 

e- nail: intb //bhebujldina.cojn.au 

Re: 55 Bmhurra Road. Avalon. P j c t N o : 2 i : L 8 2 . ;  Fax: 2. 

CC: Brad - N.H. Conuhjne Enuineers e-mail: brad anbcon.c Lilt jne.eom.au 

Urgent For Review : Please Comment Please Reply 

o Comments: lnspecTion of foundudu pier holes i e d '  ahc' 2 s le  on the 

Ben, 

Inspected the base of four by 500 mm diameter pier holes drilled at the back NW corner of the 
house to support the bathroom to verify cleanliness of the pier base and bearing capacity of the 
bedrock. 

The N.B. Consulting Engineers drawing number 10736-907 requires 450mm dia. piers with an 
allowable bearing capacity of 600 kPa, and socket depth in excess of 200 mm into the nsitu 
bedrock. The four piers inspected comply with these requirements. 

Inspected the first of four 450 diameter piers being drilled near the western side of the house, 
designed to suppon two timber decks and roof above. The pier located in the lower south-west 
corner was at 2.0 m depth and socketed at least 0.3 m depth into medium strength sandstone The 
foundation/base rock has a bearing capacity of at least 1500 kPa, well in excess of that required by 
the Engineer. We will need to inspect the rest of the piers if they require Certification. 

We understand that a water tanks are to be placed upsiope of this pier and a swimming pool 
excavation further down slope. The influence of these structures on the deck footings will need to 
be investigated be'ore the concrete is poured in these piers. 

Hope the above comments meet your present needs. 

Regards, 

Peter Crozier. 

flits conlniunicaf ion cOntains personal information we expect you to treat that thforinarion in accordance wit/i the 
Australian Privaci Act 1988 ( C )  or equivalent. I f  this communication is accidentally received h i  the wrons person 
please advise Author Immediately and destroy this fax. 



neiydavies 

2 October 201 7 

The Principal Certifier 
5 Etinburra A\ enue 

A\a lon  NSW' 2107 

Dear Sir. 

Re: S\\ i mming Pool -- 55 Binburra A\ enue. AN Z-11011 

Ibis is to certhv that e ha e inspected N i  i t )  June N 1  the steel reinforcement in place 
for the abo e sv mminu pool and consider that they are struc!uralt\ adequate. 

' louis  iaithiullv. 

p T  p 

Dr B a i a NIAwribmi 
B.Sc..(Hon) Civil Eng .  \1. Eng. Sc.. PhD. F I C L  H E  Aust ( P  Eng. NPER 

i ) o i n t  \ : u n  I 1 . ) I b i  ' I  N 1 f t  i . s  & Pt' ItLI 
. - 

1 f I 



flE'yaves 

2 ( . ) 1 c  2H1 

The Princpa! ('erti ijer 
Binburra .A\ enue 

A a I o n  NSW 2107 

Dear Sir. 

Re: Sxvimmina Pool - 55 Binhurra AN enue .-\valon 

This is to ceiiiR that we have inspected on 27 M a '  20 II the excavation for the above 
S \ \  imniinu pool and consider that the are structuraUv adequate. 

Yours faithI'uik. 

Dr Bala NI uh unthan 
B.Sc.. (Hon) Civil Eng.. M. Eng. Sc.. Ph.D. FICE. FIE Aust.. CP Enca. NPER 

1 u j t t  1 I o h r 2 1  Dm ic:S i r i .  l t d  Pug I 'I I 




